IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE COUNTY STATE OF MISSOURI

EMILY NOE, individually and as next friend and on behalf of her minor child, NICHOLAS NOE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.

MICHAEL L. PARSON, in his official capacity as Governor for the State of Missouri, et al.,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

II.		ffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claim that the Act Violates the nental Right to Parental Autonomy
	A.	The Act Infringes on a Fundamental Right, and Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Parent Plaintiffs' Due Process Claims
	B.	The Health Care Ban Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny
III.	A Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary	
	A.	The Act will Cause Immediate, Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs
	B.	The Balance of Equities Weigh in Plaintiffs' Favor and Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction is in the Public Interest
	C.	An Injunction of the Entire Act Is Necessary 56
	D.	Defendants Will Suffer No Harm from the Preliminary Injunction, So No Bond Is Required
CONC	CLUSIO	N

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)
Ambers-Phillips v. SSM DePaul Health Ctr., 459 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. banc 2015)25, 31
<i>Treistman ex rel. AT v. Greene</i> , 754 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2018)43
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)40
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)26, 27, 28, 29
Bowen v. City of New York, 476 U.S. 467 (1986)
<i>Boyden v. Conlin,</i> 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)29
Brandt by & through Brandt v. Rutledge, 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022), reh'g en banc denied, 2022 WL 16957734 (8th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022) passim
Brandt v. Rutledge, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023) passim
<i>Burg v. Dampier</i> , 346 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)
C. P. by & through Pritchard v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Ill., 2022 WL 17788148 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2022)
<i>C.M.B. by Burch v. Odessa R-VII Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 17-01075-CV-W-GAF, 2019WL13298894 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 21, 2019)27
Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	25, 41
City of Greenwood v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc., 311 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010), as modified	50
Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State, 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009)	42
<i>Cruzan v. Harmon,</i> 760 S.W.2d 408 (1988), aff'd, Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	44
D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League, 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	55
Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys. Inc., 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	23
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , No. 4:22CV325-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-12155 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023)	passim
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	56
State ex rel. Director of Revenue, State of Mo. v. Gabbert, 925 S.W.2d 838 (Mo. banc 1996)	23
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	28
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , No. 3:23-cv-230-DJH-RSE, 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023)	passim
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 23-12159 (11th Cir. July 5, 2023)	passim
<i>Edmunds v. Levine</i> , 417 F.Supp.2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	51
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	41
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 22-11707 (11th Cir. May 18, 2022)	passim

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist., 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)	
<i>F.V. v. Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018)	
Fain v. Crouch, 618 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D.W. Va. 2022)	31
Flack v. Wis. Dep't of Health Servs., 328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	
Furniture Mfg. Corp. v. Joseph, 900 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)	24
Gallagher v. City of Clayton, 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	
Glossip v. Mo. Dep't of Transp. & Highway Patrol Emps. Ret. Sys., 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. banc 2013)	24, 25, 34
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	34
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020)	
<i>Hicklin v. Precynthe</i> , No. 4:16-CV-01357-NCC, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018)	
Hunter v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>State ex rel. Ideker, Inc. v. Grate,</i> 437 S.W.3d 279 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	57
PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner, 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010)	43
K.C. v. Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd. Of Ind., 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023)	3, 29, 49, 52
Kadel v. Folwell, 2022 WL 11166311 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 19, 2022)	31

Kadel v. Folwell, 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	29
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	25, 32
Karnoski v. Trump, No. C17-1297-MJP, 2017 WL 6311305 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2017)	51
L.W. v. Skrmetti, 2023 WL 4232308, stayed, No. 23-5600, 2023 WL 4410576 (6th Cir. July 8, 2023)	29, 30
Lampley v. Mo. Comm'n on Hum. Rts., 570 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2019)	27
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)	32
In re Marriage of Woodson, 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003)	42
Nguyen v. I.N.S., 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	25
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	24, 54
Norsworthy v. Beard, 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	32
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	50
Osage Glass, Inc. v. Donovan, 693 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. banc 1985)	23
Parham v. J.R., 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	43
Penner v. King, 695 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1985)	45
Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	32
Phelps-Roper v. Cnty. of St. Charles, Mo., 780 F. Supp. 2d 898 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	57

<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)
Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker, 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)
<i>R.M.A. by Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 568 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2019)
<i>T.W. ex rel. R.W. v. T.H.</i> , 393 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)43
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020)25, 31, 32
Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037 (SRN/FLN), 2015 WL 1197415, at *2 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)
Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)
State ex rel. Schoenbacher v. Kelly, 408 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. Ct. App. 1966)23
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017)
<i>Smith v. Avanti</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017)
Smith v. W. Elec. Co., 643 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)
<i>Southampton Cmty. Healthcare v. Bailey</i> , No. 23SL-CC01673 (Mo. Cir. Ct. May 1, 2023)

<i>State v. Young</i> , 362 S.W.3d 386 (Mo. Banc 2012)	24
<i>Toomey v. Arizona</i> , 2019 WL 7172144 (D. Ariz. Dec. 23, 2019)	
<i>Tovar v. Essentia Health,</i> 857 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	43
United States v. Virginia ("VMI"), 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	passim
Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	
Walker v. Hanke, 992 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	23
Weinschenk v. State, 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006)	43
Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), abrogated on other grounds as recognized by Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker, 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	28
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules	
Missouri Constitution, Article 1, Section 2	2, 24, 25, 31, 42
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 92.02	
RSMo Subsection 15 to § 208.152	
RSMo § 163.048	11, 34
RSMo § 191.480	
RSMo § 191.1720	57
RSMo § 191.1720.2	9
RSMo § 191.1720.2(4)	26, 28
RSMo § 191.1720.3	
RSMo § 191.1720.4	

RSMo § 191.1720.4(1)	26
RSMo § 191.1720.4(2)	10, 39
RSMo § 191.1720.4(3)	10
RSMo § 191.1720.5	9, 26, 56
RSMo § 191.1720.6	9, 56
RSMo § 191.1720.8	9, 34
RSMo § 191.1720.8(1)	28
RSMo § 221.120.1	
RSMo § 526.030	22, 23
Other Authorities	
 Alex Gaul, After Filibuster, Transgender Care Bills Move Forward in Mo. Senate, KMOV4, (Mar. 21, 2023), <u>https://www.kmov.com/2023/03/21/after-filibuster-transgender-care-bills-move-forward-mo-senate/</u>. Annelise Hanshaw, Families dispute whistleblower's allegations against St. Louis transgender center, Missouri Independent, (Mar. 1, 2023), available at <u>https://missouriindependent.com/2023/03/01/transgender-st-louis-whistleblower/</u>. 	
Annelise Hanshaw, <i>Missouri Governor Threatens To Call Special Session To Ban Gender-Affirming Care</i> , Missouri Independent (Apr. 27, 2023), <u>https://missouriindependent.com/2023/04/27/missouri-governor-threatens-to-call-special-session-to-ban-gender-affirming-care/</u>	1
 Beth O'Malley, Videos: Some testimony before the House committee about bills to criminalize transgender health care, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, (Feb. 14, 2023), See https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/government-politics/videos-some-testimony-before-the-house-committee-about-bills-to-criminalize-transgender-health-care/collection_8942f92a-a279-5501-bbaf-6ba171e505a4.html. Colleen Schrappen, Parents push back on allegations against St. Louis 	
<i>transgender center. 'I'm baffled.'</i> , St. Louis Post Dispatch (Mar. 5, 2023), available at <u>https://www.stltoday.com/news/loc</u> al/metro/parents-push-back-on-allegations-against-st-louistransgender-center- i-m-baffled/article_a94bc4d2-e68b-535f-b0c7-9fefb9e8e9f4.html	47

Former Transgender Patients Speak Out At SAFE Act Press Conference,	
Missouri Times, (Feb. 20, 2023), https://themissouritimes.com/former-	
transgender-patients-speak-out-at-safe-act-press-conference	10
Jack Suntrup, Missouri House Advances Transgender Restrictions, Sets Up Showdown With Senate, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Apr. 12, 2023),	
https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/government-politics/missouri-house-	
advances-transgender-restrictions-sets-up-showdown-with-	
senate/article_ad3e107a-afa4-50ba-b2d8-9636c2342581.html	9
Kelsey Vlamis, A Missouri Lawmaker Defended Child Marriage, Saying Kids He Knows Who Got Married At Age 12 Are 'Still Married,' Business Insider,	
(Apr. 21, 2023), https://www.businessinsider.com/mike-moon-gop-missouri-	
lawmaker-defends-childs-right-to-marry-2023-4	48
Kermit Miller, Missouri Senate Passes Two Bills Restricting Transgender Rights,	
KRCG, (Mar. 21, 023), <u>https://krcgtv.com/news/local/missouri-senate-passes-</u>	
two-bills-restricting-transgender-rights-mike-moon-holly-rehder	1
we only reputering transpender rights finder moon non/ render	
Missouri Sen. Mike Moon Talks About SB 49, MOSENCOM, (Mar. 24, 2023),	
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_3ZeDtoV7GE	33
Press Release, Governor Michael Parson Governor Parson Signs Legislation to Protect Missouri Children and Female Sports, (June 7, 2023), https://governor.mo.gov/press-releases/archive/governor-parson-signs-	
legislation-protect-missouri-children-and-female	48
Rafferty J, AAP Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender-Diverse Children and Adolescents, Pediatrics, 2018 Volume 142 No. 4 https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/142/4/e2018 2162.full.pdf; AACAP Statement Responding to Efforts to Ban Evidence- Based Care for Transgender and Gender Diverse Youth, American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Latest_News/AACAP_Statement_Respondin g_to_Efforts-to_ban_Evidence- Based Care for Transgender and Gender Diverse.aspx	5
Washington University Transgender Center Internal Review Summary of Conclusions, Washington University of St. Louis, (Apr. 21, 2023), available at <u>https://source.wustl.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Washington-University-Summary-ofConclusions.pdf</u> .	47
World Professional Association for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for</i> <i>the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Conforming People</i> (7th Version) (2012), <u>https://www.wpath.org/publications/soc</u>	4
